The Group has not taken up certain Goods-in-transit in the fi nancial statements for the fi nancial
year ended 31 December 2019. Accordingly, certain fi nancial statements line items have been
restated and reclassifi ed as follows:

  The eff ect on the Group’s consolidated statement of fi nancial position as at 31 December 2019
were as follows:

  (i) Inventories has increased by $155,865;

  (ii) Trade Payables has increased by $53,743; and

  (iii) Other receivables has decreased by $104,711.

  The eff ect on the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the fi nancial year
ended 31 December 2019 were as follows:

  (i) Cost of sales has increased by $987; and

  (ii) Other operating expenses has increased by $1,601.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Singapore Kitchen Equipment Limited110

31. Prior year adjustments (Continued)

 Below table set out the movement showing before and after the adjustments of restated items on
consolidated statement of fi nancial position.

As
previously
reported Restatement

As
restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of fi nancial position as at
1 January 2019

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 823,850 106,117 929,967

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 10,830,001 (78,104) 10,751,897

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (5,769,422) (428,283) (6,197,705)
Contract liabilities (503,177) (7,875) (511,052)

Equity
Retained earnings (9,998,783) 408,145 (9,590,638)

The Group

As
previously
reported Restatement

As
restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of fi nancial position as at
31 December 2019

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 966,142 117,912 1,084,054

Current assets
Inventories 3,456,997 155,865 3,612,862
Trade and other receivables 11,331,834 (145,617) 11,186,217

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (6,155,269) (580,871) (6,736,140)
Contract liabilities (590,093) (9,374) (599,467)

Equity
Retained earnings (9,537,399) 462,085 (9,075,314)

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Annual Report 2020 111

31. Prior year adjustments (Continued)

 Below table set out the movement showing before and after the adjustments of restated items on
consolidated statement of comprehensive Income for year ended 31 December 2019.

As
previously
reported Restatement

As
restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the fi nancial yar ended as at 31 December 2019

Revenue 33,022,288 84,181 33,106,469
Cost of sales (22,686,452) 11,978 (22,674,474)
Gross Profi t 10,335,836 96,159 10,431,995
Distribution costs (4,273,029) (23,553) (4,296,582)
Administrative expenses (5,812,892) (114,826) (5,927,718)
Other expenses (96,880) (11,720) (108,600)
Profi t before tax 356,755 (53,940) 302,815
Profi t/(loss) for the reporting period (89,181) (53,940) (143,121)

Consolidated statement of cash fl ow for the
fi nancial year ended as at 31 December 2019

Profi t before income tax 356,755 (53,940) 302,815
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment – 12,162 12,162
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 235,446 34,735 270,181
Inventories 487,156 (214,557) 272,599
Trade and other receivables (594,484) 67,513 (526,971)
Trade and other payables, and contract liabilities 473,586 154,087 627,673

 The loss per share for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2019 attributable to equity holders of the
Company is restated accordingly as 0.08 cents (previously reported as earnings per share 0.05 cents).

32. Other matters

 Investigation by Corrupt Practices Investigation Bureau (“CPIB”)

 On or about 10 September 2020, the Group CEO, a Director of the Group, certain staff  members were
interviewed by the CPIB in connection with entertainment expenses and sales commissions relating
to certain projects undertaken by Q’son Kitchen Equipment Pte Ltd, a subsidiary of the Group. As at
the date of this report, the investigation is ongoing and no charges have been fi led against the above